
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4743
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.03.2022


PMEGP IN MAHARASHTRA


4743.   SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the number of people having applied under Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) during the last three years, State and year-wise;
(b) the number of persons benefitted from this programme during the said period;
(c) the number of persons benefitted from this programme in Maharashtra during the last three years, district and year-wise;
(d) whether the self-help group, production cooperative societies and charitable trusts have been benefitted in Maharashtra during the said period; and
(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

 (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a) & (b): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for generating self employment opportunities in the country by setting up micro-enterprises in non-farm sector.


The number of persons who have applied and the number of persons who have benefitted (project/units set up) under PMEGP during the last three years, State and year-wise is given at Annexure-I.


(c): The number of persons benefitted under PMEGP in Maharashtra during the last three years; district and year wise is given at Annexure-II.

(d) & (e): The number of Self-Help Groups, Cooperative Societies, Registered Institutions and Charitable Trusts who have been benefitted in Maharashtra during the last three years is given below:

(Project/Units in numbers)
Year Self-Help

Group(SHG)
Cooperative

Societies
Regd.

Institutions
Charitable

Trusts

2018-19 7 0 1 0
2019-20 3 1 1 0
2020-21 2 0 3 2


*****


Annexure-I

Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) & (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4743 for answer on 31.03.2022
State/UT-wise No. of Applications received under PMEGP during 2018-19 to 2020-21

Sr.
No.

Name 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21


Number of
Applications
Received

Number of
persons

benefitted/
Units
Setup

Number of
Applications
Received

Number of
persons

benefitted/
Units
Setup

Number of
Applications
Received

Number of
persons

benefitted/
Units
Setup

1
ANDAMAN
NICOBAR 337

229
317

93
377

155

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 14439 2220 13503 2188 11153 1677

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 506 280 727

211
370

98

4 ASSAM 20875 3737 24070 2587 24352 2939
5 BIHAR 20311 3303 20032 2216 22055 2192
6 CHANDIGARH-UT 201 28 95 14 108 10
7 CHHATTISGARH 9721 3094 11811 2810 12349 2718
8 DELHI 8180 132 10637 93 4316 74
9 GOA 285 78 161 90 271 58

10 GUJARAT 12945 3500 22846 3983 20271 2854
11 HARYANA 19812 2165 17138 2029 12448 1740

12
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 4196

1399
3509

1226
3046

1208

13 JAMMU KASHMIR 19078 7529 21759 5355 34356 8575
14 JHARKHAND 10055 1797 10059 1544 13556 1522
15 KARNATAKA 45397 3657 43003 3697 49166 4437
16 KERALA 5934 2486 7260 2438 7996 2389
17 LADAKH (UT) 829 0 981 0 844 281
18 LAKSHADWEEP 10 0 7 0 12 3
19 MADHYA PRADESH 7093 2526 10127 2175 28144 4854
20 MAHARASHTRA 42778 5642 28114 4406 27741 3104
21 MANIPUR 25 1291 8762 1173 19349 1556
22 MEGHALAYA 1097 390 1312 377 1581 359
23 MIZORAM 2414 1123 2006 760 1957 810
24 NAGALAND 2860 1208 2960 1109 2697 740
25 ODISHA 15200 3070 13147 2723 14070 3171
26 PUDUCHERRY 1135 76 1599 64 261 44
27 PUNJAB 13995 1801 9540 1695 8065 1650
28 RAJASTHAN 14496 2359 19973 3024 14560 2772
29 SIKKIM 174 55 150 79 185 57
30 TAMIL NADU 24131 5185 25237 5173 26095 5188
31 TELANGANA 19079 2051 27832 2174 18271 2025
32 TRIPURA 6440 1179 5273 963 4477 842
33 UTTAR PRADESH 24432 5243 59096 6118 74828 9994
34 UTTARAKHAND 5123 2181 5600 1844 8717 2249
35 WEST BENGAL 16007 2413 16717 2222 14901 2070
  Grand Total 389590 73427 445360 66653 482945 74415


Annexure-II
Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4743 for answer on 31.03.2022

District-wise Performance of PMEGP in Maharashtra during 2018-19 to 2020-21
(Margin Money (MM): Rs. In Lakhs, Project/Employment : in Numbers)

Sr.
State/
District

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21
No. of

Projects
setup

MM
subsidy

disbursed

Estimated
 Employment

generated

No. of
Projects

setup

MM
subsidy

disbursed

Estimated
Employment

generated

No. of
Projects

setup

MM
subsidy

disbursed

Estimated
Employment

generated
1 Ahmadnagar 322 876.4 2576 237 682.57 1896 163 593.04 1304
2 Akola 180 505.8 1440 155 344.11 1240 44 84.35 352
3 Amravati 167 328.86 1336 126 218.8 1008 94 190.65 752
4 Aurangabad 119 333.73 952 52 165.85 416 46 123.59 368
5 Beed 125 324 1000 96 255.58 768 47 111.07 376
6 Bhandara 120 179.73 960 97 149.38 776 98 183.87 784
7 Buldhana 138 312.67 1104 175 349.34 1400 92 271.75 736
8 Chandrapur 150 386.83 1200 125 252.5 1000 87 144.76 696
9 Dhule 70 142.77 560 49 114.39 392 51 107.47 408

10 Gadchiroli 56 133.82 448 50 81.54 400 89 120.26 712
11 Gondia 133 173.82 1064 179 256.64 1432 142 267.55 1136
12 Hingoli 99 160.26 792 89 153.8 712 36 66.55 288
13 Jalgaon 180 542.05 1440 126 306.39 1008 109 331.26 872
14 Jalna 115 301.54 920 55 95.72 440 69 287.1 552
15 Kolhapur 433 1886.4 3464 391 1662.8 3128 220 1004.1 1760
16 Latur 117 350.84 936 119 292.09 952 100 381.72 800
17 Nagpur 192 380.57 1536 140 323.93 1120 94 210.02 752
18 Nanded 169 424.14 1352 134 291.8 1072 83 138.05 664
19 Nandurbar 59 122.75 472 39 47.51 312 48 130.19 384
20 NASHIK 207 676.88 1656 222 673.27 1776 248 1128.2 1984
21 Osmanabad 119 394.4 952 117 292.24 936 64 153.32 512
22 Parbhani 136 182.19 1088 87 119.95 696 41 66.42 328
23 Pune 313 998.09 2504 193 695.46 1544 141 445.12 1128
24 Raigarh 177 454.59 1416 94 277.86 752 40 112.49 320
25 Ratnagiri 325 1095.6 2600 167 575.04 1336 79 268.72 632
26 Sangli 161 462.44 1288 138 242.06 1104 92 185.87 736
27 Satara 188 537.32 1504 122 356.29 976 112 365.12 896
28 Sindhudurg 176 530.25 1408 125 362.58 1000 97 227.63 776
29 Solapur 330 827.87 2640 272 624.97 2176 206 523.53 1648
30 Thane 80 185.89 640 61 168.32 488 33 90.18 264
31 Wardha 84 175.36 672 55 99.16 440 51 81.11 408
32 Washim 135 270.85 1080 85 137.1 680 48 82.56 384
33 Yavatmal 122 229.62 976 119 206.72 952 55 117.77 440
34 PalGhar 80 235.02 640 89 281.7 712 59 178.5 472
35 Mumbai 14 39.84 112 4 7.9 32 2 3.87 16

36
Mumbai
(Suburban)

20 46.59 160 18 45.9 144 14 37.2 112

37
Dadra Nagar
Haveli

31 62.2 248 4 8.18 32 10 29.34 80

 Total 5642 15271.98 45136 4406 11219.44 35248 3104 8844.3 24832

